
Please ask for Leanne Neave: Telephone (01362) 656225
email: leanne.neave@breckland.gov.uk

AGENDA
NOTE: In the case of non-members, this agenda is for information only

Committee - BRECKLAND AREA MUSEUMS COMMITTEE

Date & Time - WEDNESDAY, 19TH JULY, 2017 AT 2.00 PM

(PRE-MEETING TOUR AT 1PM –DETAILS 
ENCLOSED)

Venue - GRESSENHALL FARM & WORKHOUSE 
MUSEUM, FAKENHAM RD, GRESSENHALL, 
BEETLEY, DEREHAM NR20 4DR

Persons attending the meeting are requested to turn off 
mobile telephones

Committee Members:

Breckland Council Norfolk County Council

Councillor C. Bowes
Mr H. E. J. Clarke
Mr P. R. W. Darby
Mr R.G. Kybird
Vacancy

Mr M. Kiddle-Morris
Mr P. Duigan
Mr T. Jermy
Mr F. Eagle
Mr W. R. J. Richmond

Co-optees Ex-Officios

Dr K. Robinson
Mr D. Blackburn

Mr J. Ward
Mr D. Buck

Democratic Services 
Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke,
Dereham Norfolk, NR19 1EE

Date: Wednesday, 12 July 2017

Public Document Pack



2

Page(s)
herewith

PRE- MEETING TOUR
Members are offered the opportunity for a pre-meeting tour of the 
Collections Gallery which is undergoing redevelopment as part of the 
Voices from the Workshop Project, supported by the Heritage Lottery 
Fund.

Anyone interested in seeing the new gallery and meeting the curatorial 
team are asked to arrive at 1pm for the tour.

1. CHAIRMAN 
To elect Chairman for the ensuing year.

2. VICE-CHAIRMAN 
To elect a Vice-Chairman for the ensuing year.

3. MINUTES 5 - 12

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2017.

4. APOLOGIES 
To receive apologies for absence.

5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY) 

6. URGENT BUSINESS 
To note whether the Chairman proposes to accept any item as urgent 
business, pursuant to Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act, 
1972.

7. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate for the entire 
consideration of the matter, in respect of any matter in which a Member 
has a disclosable pecuniary interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the 
Localism Act 2011.  Members are also required to withdraw from the 
meeting room as stated in the Standing Orders of this Council.

8. ANCIENT HOUSE, MUSEUM OF THETFORD LIFE REPORT 13 - 18

Report by the Curator, Oliver Bone.

9. GRESSENHALL FARM AND WORKHOUSE REPORT 19 - 24

Repot of the Operations Manager (West), Hannah Jackson.

10. COLLECTIONS REVIEW AND RATIONALISATION PROGRAMME 
2015-18 

25 - 43

Report by the Head of Norfolk Museums Service, Steve Miller.



1

BRECKLAND COUNCIL

At a Meeting of the

BRECKLAND AREA MUSEUMS COMMITTEE

Held on Monday, 27 February 2017 at 2.30 pm in
Ancient House Museum, Whitehart Street, Thetford, IP24 1AA

PRESENT
Mr J Ward
Councillor C Bowes
Mr H. E. J. Clarke

Mr P. R. W. Darby
Mr P.J. Duigan
Mr W. R. J. Richmond

Also Present
Mr D Blackburn

In Attendance
Mr Oliver Bone

Dr Robin Hanley

- Curator of the Ancient House, Museum of 
Thetford Life

- Head of Operations & Learning 
Hannah Jackson
Melissa Hawker

- Operations Manager – West
- Learning Officer, Ancient House Museum of 

Thetford Life
Leanne Neave - Democratic Service Officer

Action By

1/17 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2016 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

2/17 APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Dr K Robinson.

3/17 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman welcomed Leanne Neave to the meeting in her 
capacity as Democratic Services Officer. 

It was requested that Robert Kybird be co-opted to this committee, an 
invitation to the next meeting would be duly sent. 

LN

4/17 URGENT BUSINESS 

None.

5/17 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

None.

Public Document Pack

3

Agenda Item 3



Breckland Area Museums Committee
27 February 2017

2

6/17 GRESSENHALL FARM & WORKHOUSE REPORT 

Hannah Jackson presented the report from Gressenhall Farm and 
Workhouse.

A broad programme of events was still in operation, which ranged 
from large scale events such as Apple Day to the smaller scale events 
like the W
[...]
collection of local Ghost stories, he wondered if these could be 
incorporated as a local link. He also suggested Childhood stories by 
Eleanor Fenn. 

Dr Hanley said several events had life cycles. They were popular for a 
number of years before a decline begins. The museum identified 
these events before the decline in numbers thereby allowing more 
attention to be given on other events. The success of “Heritage open 
day” was continuing to grow. Strong numbers were also seen on this 
day across the museums in Norwich and Great Yarmouth. 

Cllr Ward queried if on “Heritage open day” the Museum offered a free 

Action By

5



Breckland Area Museums Committee
27 February 2017

4

bus service  from Dereham to the Museum. Dr Hanley advised a 
successful free bus service ran in Kings Lynn from the town to 
different sites and had previously been tried in Dereham but the take 
up had been disappointing. He agreed the transport links to 
Gressenhall were difficult and a free bus service on “Heritage day” 
could be looked at but believed it would need to be in partnership with 
an organisation or with sponsorship.

Cllr Duigan advised that the Mid Norfolk railway hoped to extend their 
service to County School station so a connection could be made 
there. Dr Hanley confirmed a partnership was in place with Mid 
Norfolk railway, for example banners for events were displayed at 
each site. 

The “Voices from the Workhouse” project had been launched on 8th 
July 2016. The museum had now moved into the second phase of the 
project, the 1st floor of the building “Collection’s Gallery”. This was 
due to open in late Spring. Over 2000 items were to be displayed and 
at the time of the report the installation of new lights is imminent. 

During the October half term holiday the Chapel was transformed into 
an exhibition space. The display “Collaborate” inspired textiles, drama 
and art. Spearheaded by Dr Megan Dennis resources were used to 
engage with a different audience. The 
[...]
g of hours – 9750 hours were recorded in 2016. 

There had been a recent family volunteering opportunity. Families 
could come together to pack up collections. 54 people attended for 1 
hour sessions. The only negative feedback received was that families 
wished they had a longer session. 

Cllr Richmond questioned whether the “Shine a Light” project had 
finished. Dr Hanley confirmed this was funded as a limited project. 
Housed in the Norfolk Collections Center items had been rebadged 
and guided tours of the collection could be arranged. 

Cllr Clarke queried if 120 volunteers was a constant or a peak. Dr 
Hanley advised that Gressenhall was a model for service delivery with 
volunteers. 120 was right for Gressenhall. They had clear role 
descriptions for volunteers. The “Voices from the Workhouse” saw 
different people who were available for a set amount of time for a 
specific project. 

Cllr Ward queried if there was a Young history group at Gressenhall. 
Dr Hanley confirmed there was a time limited Youth Forum at 
Northgate High School. Work was underway to look at project funding 
to enable transport to the museum. 

School Visit numbers were high. Through feedback the sessions are 
constantly evolving. Bookings for 2017 are strong. The “once upon a 
time” day aimed at 5-7 year olds is fully booked. A new Key Stage 1 
event “Time” had been designed to offer different experiences of time 
through the eyes of Christopher High. (One of the new statues at the 
front of the museum depict Christopher High). The Learning team 
were delighted to have received a letter from a teacher requesting a 
bespoke session for young people with complex needs on Ancient 
Greece. “Greekenhall” was designed and successfully delivered. 

Norfolk Museum Services had been successful in their bid for a 
Grants for Arts to work with Sinfonia Viva a nationally recognised 
orchestra. This would see local choirs and music groups working with 
writers and producers culminating in a performance at Gressenhall in 
June. 

During the Summer Gressenhall hosted 2 Professional Internship 
Programme (PIP) placements. A new PIP student would start in 
September 2017.

Action By

7



Breckland Area Museums Committee
27 February 2017

6

The site continues to be registered with NCC as a Care Farm. 
Cllr Clarke wished to commend what the site does as a Care Farm, he 
believes it to be very beneficial.

Hannah Jackson presented the visitor figures. She highlighted the 
decrease in April, was due to the cancellation of the Spring Fair event 
as a result of Storm Katie. She commented that figures for August 
were very good.

Dr Hanley pointed out that as the current financial year did not include 
the Easter weekend figures would be affected. Visitor figures were 
record breaking and although with the absence of Easter these figures 
were unlikely to be improved upon.The school visit figures had 
increased through a lot of hard work from the Learning Team to 
deliver more sessions. 

7/17 ANCIENT HOUSE, MUSEUM OF THETFORD LIFE 

Oliver Bone presented the report from Ancient House Museum. 

As part of the Thetford remembers project, funded by Heritage Lottery 
there have been several events looking at Thetford experiences of 
WW1. The final event was the opening of the commemorative garden 
in Kings House gardens. Ancient House had been invited to be part of 
the Beacon lighting event in 2018. 

The last main exhibition had been “Flint Rocks” which showcased the 
different aspects of flint. It received support from other groups 
donating objects to display. 

The current exhibition focussed on the story of Thetford Pulp Ware. 
This distinctive local industry worked in a very green way, using power 
from the river it pulped recycled materials to produce new products.  
This exhibition would run through to December 2017. The new 
exhibition will be “Hand Made” where a lot of different types of 
material will be displayed. 

Work was currently underway on a feasibil
[...]
 Textiles group that meet at the Museum would be 
involved in the new “Handmade” exhibition. It was hoped the Spinning 
and Knitting group at Ancient house can link with the sheep and 
volunteer dyers teams at Gressenhall.

The Museum was very reactive to the needs of teachers and 
proactive in their delivery of events. To date there had been 1500 
school children visit the museum, Some Year 9 students from 
Thetford Academy took inspiration from the “Flint Rocks” exhibition 
and created their own interpretation in clay, textiles etc. this formed 
part of their Art GCSE studies and the work was displayed at the 
Museum.

Cllr Ward queried if group visitors were recorded as individual visitors.
Melissa Hawker confirmed each visitor to the Museum is recorded as 
an individual visitor.
Cllr Clarke asked if a Loyalty card was something worth exploring at 
other sites. Dr Hanley confirmed a number of sites had their own 
scheme, the “real” loyalty card was the museum pass. However each 
site had their own initiatives and flexibility to work locally.
MH advised the Trail loyalty scheme was beneficial to visitors as the 
trails were an additional fee to the entrance fee.

The Museum had featured on Look East as part of the Grimes Graves 
report. The Thetford 100 Artefacts remained a monthly feature in the 
Thetford and Brandon Times, which was a fantastic opportunity to 
publicise events.  Social Media is also working well, currently with 
2338 Twitter followers and 534 likes on Facebook. The Museum took 
part in the Museum Mash up day, an American initiative that saw 
museums linking up globally.

The Museum was awarded the 2015 EDP Tourism award for Best 
Norfolk Attraction for under 50,000 visitors.

Action By

9



Breckland Area Museums Committee
27 February 2017

8

It was noted that the small team of volunteers continued with the 
behind the scenes work and learning delivery. 

The current Museums trainee, Imogen Clark, was coming to the end 
of her traineeship/ A new trainee would be based at both Ancient 
House Museum and Lynn Museum, Kings Lynn from April 2017. The 
Teaching Museum trainee programme was funded by Arts Council 
England. 

In August the Museum hosted its first Civil Partnership Ceremony. 

As part of the Norwich Castle exhibition of Dolls Houses Dan Morgan 
had worked with the afterschool club to help make a contribution. 
“Small Stories” allowed the children to design their dream rooms. 23 
were exhibited in total and from all the entrants Mitchell’s room based 
on Norwich City Football Club was chosen, Dan helped to create a 3d 
model of the room.  

Thomas Paine’s Rights of Man – The Museum had acquired the 1791 
edition of Rights of Man. A striking and powerful book that survived 
the French Revolution. The Portuguese ambassador joined the 
presentation party.

8/17 NEXT MEETING 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 19th July 2017 at 
2.00pm to be held at Gressenhall Farm and Workhouse. It was noted 
that prior to the start of the meeting a tour of the Museum would be 
available to Members. 

The meeting closed at 16:00pm

CHAIRMAN

Action By

10



BRECKLAND
AREA MUSEUMS COMMITTEE

19 July 2017 Item No.

ANCIENT HOUSE, MUSEUM OF THETFORD LIFE REPORT

Report by the Curator

 

1. Exhibitions and associated events

1.1 Thetford Remember 1914 – 1918 
Commemorative events

The Museum was involved in a town-wide programme of commemorative 
events focussed on the anniversaries of 1914, 1915 and 1916. 
The Town Council is planning to be part of Battle’s Over a nation-wide 
evening beacon event to mark the centenary of the Armistice on November 
11th 2018.  A number of other Norfolk communities are also getting involved. 
The Ancient House Museum will be contributing to this with a display of the 
knitted Field of Poppies exhibit with one poppy representing each of the 
Thetford’s fallen. The Museum is also involved in early plans for an event in 
the summer of 2019 to mark the peace and aftermath of the First World War.

1.2 Flint Rocks! Exhibition and Breaking New Ground

Last year’s ‘Flint Rocks!’ exhibition covered the geology, social history, 
archaeology, art and craft of flint and featured unusual aspects of the material 
such as its use to make Wedgwood teapots, flint sounds from a flint 
‘lithophone’, and production of sculpted flint dogs.    

This exhibition was the Museum’s main contribution to the Breaking New 
Ground set of projects supported by the Heritage Lottery Fund working to 
conserve and interpret the special character of the Brecks area at the heart of 
Norfolk and Suffolk.  In addition to the temporary exhibition at the museum 

This report provides information on activities at 
Ancient House, Museum of Thetford Life from 
March 2017 to June 2017

If you need this report in large print, audio, Braille, 
alternative format or in a different language please 
contact Oliver Bone on 01842 752599 and we will do 
our best to help

11

Agenda Item 8



two interpretive pop-up panels have been made by the Museum (Flint Rocks 
on tour).  These are now available for taking out and about to other venues. 

Museum staff continues to work with the Breaking New Ground project. The 
Museum is promoting the new Brecks Earth heritage trail (also available as a 
phone app), the Museum Curator is part of the curatorial board for the Journal 
of Breckland Studies, and attended the recent Revealing the Heritage of the 
Brecks conference at the Carnegie Rooms, Thetford. At this event, ideas were 
proposed for a second phase of Breaking New Ground with a new bid planned 
to the Heritage Lottery Fund with a focus on the ‘Wet Brecks’ including the 
rivers of the area and riverine settlements such as Thetford. Museum staff 
were also interviewed as part of the formal evaluation of the project as a 
whole.

1.3 Pulp, Pin Trays Pails and Pots, the story of Thetford Pulp Ware 
exhibition
The current main exhibition in the Museum’s programme opened on the 16th 
Decembe
[...]
lay in one of the 
upstairs rooms at Ancient House to make more of the unusual connections 
between the Museum and the Maharajah Duleep Singh and his family, 
especially his son Prince Frederick Duleep Singh.  A number of private 
donations have been received towards this project totally approximately 
£2,500. A recent gift of a portrait of the Maharajah is planned to be included in 
the displays.  The Museum is working on a project to create a Festival-e-
Punjab to take place in the town in July next year.  This will be an opportunity 
for further consultation on the display plans. A project team is working on 
developing a bid to the Heritage Lottery Fund to cover the costs of this project.

2.2 Handmade Exhibition
Work is underway on planning the new temporary exhibition at Ancient House, 
this time focussing on the craftsmanship of artefacts in the museum 
collections.  The display will cover different materials with sections on textiles, 
ceramics, wood, metal and stone. The exhibition will open in December 2017.

2.3 Adjustment to the Thomas Paine display
Museum staff are to update the Thomas Paine display case to incorporate the 
Droits de L’Homme (Rights of Man) book presented to the Ancient House in 
February.

3 Learning with Adults, Children and Young People

3.1 Activities for children and Families
The Museum continues to offer a varied programme of holiday activities for 
members of the public, including craft events and trails.  In addition the 
museum’s after school History Club, Teenage History Club and monthly 
Museum Club continue to be offered.

On the night of the 28th April, the Museum provided a Night at the Museum 
sleepover event for 4th Old Catton Brownies group.

A 2017 events flier has been printed to promote the programme of activities to 
children and families. During the school holidays the Ancient House Museum 
continues to offer a popular programme of themed gallery discovery trails, 
with a new trail available for each week of the sc
[...]
00 Artefacts, monthly column in Thetford and Brandon 
Times
Staff at the Ancient House continue with their project in partnership with 
Rebecca from the EDP’s Thetford and Brandon Times to write a monthly 
column. Entitled Thetford in a Hundred Artefacts, recent pieces have included 
a medieval gold ring and a prehistoric perforated stone mace. The article 
provides an opportunity to highlight objects from the museum collections and 
to promote forthcoming museum events.

4.3 Social media 
The Museum continues to develop its social media presence with Twitter and 
Facebook accounts. At time of writing, the Museum currently has 2,481 
Twitter followers and 551 likes on Facebook. 

The Museum joined other museums across the world for #MuseumWeek in 
June with posts about Stories, Food, Travel, Women, Heritage, Music and 
Sport, drawing upon the collections people and activities associated with the 
museum and the history of the area. Other social media events the Ancient 
House participated in were #internationalWomensDay and #DayofFacts. In 

14



the summer there will be another Teenage History Club twitter Takeover Day 
in association with Kids in Museums. 

5 Other Museum Developments

5.1 Volunteers
A small team of volunteers meet on a weekly basis in the Museum. Volunteers 
have continued with a programme of documentation work involving the 
photographing and cataloguing of some of the recent acquisitions. The team’s 
work enhances and illustrates the museum catalogue available online through the 
museum service’s collections website.  

Volunteers also contribute to the Learning work through delivery of the Mini Museum 
Club for the under 5s, the delivery of sessions for schools and preparing resource 
boxes for learning activities.

5.3 Friends of the Museum
The Friends of the Museum continue to support the Museum through fundraising and 
promoting the Museum in the town. The Friends committee has organised social 
events and an outing to Sutton Hoo, thanks to a bequest to the Friends from former 
chair, John Rogers.

5.2 Museum Trainee Scheme
During 2017 - 2018, the Ancient House Museum is once again hosting a 12-
month traineeship provided through the NMS Teaching Museum programme, 
funded by Arts Council England. Imogen Clarke, one of 6 hosted by the 
museums service as a whole finished in April and has now started a job at the 
Fan Museum, Greenwich as Curatorial Assistant.  Our new Trainee is Sam 
Bellotti who has settled in very well and will be undertaking a range of 
museum work to gain experience for his future career. 

6 Visitor Numbers  

6.1 Up to date visitor figures will be circulated at the meeting.

7 Resource implications

(a) Finance None
(b) Property None
(c) Staff None
(d) Information Technology None

8 Recommendations:

That the Area Museums Committee notes the report

Originator of report:
Oliver Bone
Curator

15



Ancient House Museum of Thetford Life
Tel: 01842 752599
e-mail: oliver.bone@norfolk.gov.uk

16

mailto:oliver.bone@norfolk.gov.uk


BRECKLAND
AREA MUSEUMS COMMITTEE

19 July 2017 Item No.

GRESSENHALL FARM AND WORKHOUSE REPORT

Report by the Operations Manager – West

1. Events and Activities 

1.1 Gressenhall Farm and Workhouse opened for the main 2017 season 
on Sunday 5 March and will close on Sunday 29 October 2017.  

1.2 Throughout 2017, Gressenhall continues to offer a broad programme of 
events based around the four operational models: 
 Special Event days – major events which require full event staffing 

and set up, including the use of large parking fields. For 2017, these 
are: Spring Fair, Rock ‘n’ Roll at Gressenhall, Village at War and 
Apple Day.  A premium ticket price applies on these days to reflect 
the high level of activities taking place.  Free admission continues to 
be provided to Norfolk Museums Pass holders. 

 Days with a Difference – smaller themed events such as Mother’s 
Day and Gressenhall Goes Wild.  These require smaller staffing 
complement and utilis
[...]
t, July 2017

AREA MUSEUMS COMMITTEE
        19 July 2017

Item no:  

Norfolk Museums Service
Collections Review and Rationalisation Programme 2015-18

A report by the Head of Museums

Executive Summary

As part of its strategy to review service needs and reduce costs Norfolk 
Museums Service (NMS) has an ongoing Collections Review & 
Rationalisation programme whereby collections are reviewed on a regular 
basis, and those which are not suitable for future display or study needs may 
be found alternative homes. 

The programme follows best practice as advised by Arts Council England’s 
Museums Accreditation Standard and the Museums Association’s Code of 
Ethics standards of which have been incorporated into the NMS Collections 
Development Policy. The outline of which is noted in Annex 1

Recommendations:

Committee Members are asked to consider and approve the rationalisation of: 

 The Gressenhall Farm & Workhouse  items listed in Annex 2

1 Executive summary
This report asks Committee Members to consider and approve the 
rationalisation of museum collections identified by staff as falling 
outside of NMS’ Collections Development Policy.

1.1 Background
1.1.1 NMS’ ongoing Collections Review & Rationalisation Programme 

assesses collections for their relevance and cultural significance. 
Those that are not suitable for the future display or study needs of 
NMS may be found alternative homes, usually retaining them within a 
publicly-accessible domain. This is done with the aim of:

 Reducing NMS’ accommodation needs to the minimum necessary 
for the safe and accessible storage of collections, in order to 
reduce the financial and staffing burden of collections care

 Ensuring that all collections are accessible and used on a regular 
basis for the benefit of the public

 Improves the care of the collections it retains

23

Agenda Item 10



Area Museums Committee Collections Review & Rationalisation Report, July 2017

 Ensuring that those collections which are no
[...]
r Southall
and to other
museums via
Museums Journal.

   

Gressenhall collections Page 9

40



Record number Object simple name Brief Description Image Disposal
Reasons

NMS
Committee

Recomendatio
ns

GRSRM : 1980.56.13.1 cart Two wheeled game cart; constructed of wood; painted brown; two
shafts; body in form of high-sided box; two brackets for lamps, one
lamp still in position, but damaged; metal plate screwed to side,
painted black and white and embossed 'J.P. Meade Esq., Earsham';
used on Earsham estate for transporting the results of shooting; John
Percy Meade used to put his name on everything that he owned
(information supplied by his great grandson, contact of John
Goldsmith)

Very poor condition.
Extensive live
woodworm which
has damaged this
object structurally.
Object is broken
beyond reasonable
repair. Ephithite,
Lauren 3.4.2017

Object to be safely
disposed of. Report
outcome to
Breckland AMC.

   

~Disposals from NMAS collections Page 1

41


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	8 ANCIENT HOUSE, MUSEUM OF THETFORD LIFE REPORT
	9 GRESSENHALL FARM AND WORKHOUSE REPORT
	10 Collections Review and Rationalisation Programme 2015-18
	Annex 2 - Gressenhall Collections Management
	Gressenhall
	Gressenhall (destroyed to report)





Minutes of the meeting

BRECKLAND COUNCIL
At a Meeting of the
BRECKLAND AREA MUSEUMS COMMITTEE
Held on Wednesday, 19 July 2017 at 2.00 pm in
Gressenhall Farm & Workhouse Museum, Fakenham Rd, Gressenhall, Beetley,
Dereham NR20 4DR
PRESENT
Councillor C Bowes
Mr H. E. J. Clarke (Chairman)
Mr P. R. W. Darby

Mr R.G. Kybird
Mr P.J. Duigan
Mr W. R. J. Richmond (Vice-Chairman)

In Attendance
Dr. Robin Hanley
Hannah Jackson
Samantha Johns

-

Head of Operations and Learning
Operations Manager - West
Collections and development Manager

-

Democratic Services Officer
Action By

9/17 CHAIRMAN
Resolved that Councillor Clarke be appointed Chairman for the
ensuing year.
10/17VICE-CHAIRMAN
Resolved that Councillor P Duigan be appointed Vice Chairman for
the ensuing year.
11/17MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2017 were confirmed
as a correct record.
12/17APOLOGIES
Apologies had been received from David Blackburn, Oliver Bone and
Councillor Eagle (NCC).
13/17CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY)
The Chairman congratulated Councillor Richmond on his appointment
as Vice Chairman.
He thanked Gressenhall Museum staff for the comprehensive and
informative tour of the Collections Gallery.

1

Breckland Area Museums Committee
19 July 2017
Action By

14/17URGENT BUSINESS
None.
15/17DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
None.
16/17ANCIENT HOUSE, MUSEUM OF THETFORD LIFE REPORT
Dr. Robin Hanley presented the report for the period March – June for
Ancient House Museum Thetford.
1.1 Thetford Remembers 1914-1918. He advised on 11th November
2018 Ancient House would be involved with Thetford Town
Councils evening beacon lighting event to mark the centenary of
the Armistice.
An exhibition was planned for Ancient House representing the
peace and aftermath of the First World War and would contribute
to Norwich Castle’s event running from August 2018 to early
2019. He advised that Kate Thaxton, Curator, would bring
together all local commemorative exhibitions.
1.3 The Story of Thetford Pulp Ware Exhibition. He advised the
exhibition would end
December 2017 and had been supported by Arts Council England
(ACE).
2.1 He confirmed work was continuing to create a permanent gallery
dedicated to Duleep Singh. Working with Essex Cultural Diversity
whose focus was celebrating diversity, a Punjab festival was
planned for July 2018. He advised funding schemes offered by
Heritage Lottery and ACE were being investigated.
2.2 The new temporary exhibition, to open at Ancient House
December 2017 was planned to be “Handmade”. The display
would cover different material with sections on textiles, ceramics,
wood, metal and stone.
3.1 Holiday activities. An events flyer had been produced promoting
activities during the school summer holidays. This flyer had been
widely distributed and sent to local schools.
3.4 The current programme of learning opportunities for schools
remains relevant and current to the needs of the schools in a
demanding time with budget and curriculum changes. In total
across the 10 museum sites there had been 50,000
school children visit. 2331 of these visited Ancient House. It was
noted that elsewhere in the Country school visit numbers had
decreased but had increased at Ancient House.
4.2 A column remained present monthly in the Thetford and Brandon
Times newspaper. This highlighted the exhibitions and events at
Ancient House and proved the venue was effective at being kept
2

Breckland Area Museums Committee
19 July 2017
Action By

in the public eye.
4.3 Social media. Ancient House currently had 2481 Twitter followers
and 551 likes on Facebook. It was highlighted that both the
History Club and the Teenage History Club raised awareness of
the Museum through Social Media. He advised Melissa Hawker
kept alert to local and national social media campaigns, “Kids in
museums” take over days had been very effective in their use of
social media to highlight the Museum.
5.2 The Museum remained part of the “Teaching Museum
Programme”. Trainees joined for 12 months on a paid scheme
with a development programme. He advised trainees need no
formal qualifications just an enthusiasm for museums
and heritage. Sam Bellotti is the current trainee, with time being
spent at both
Lynn Museum and Ancient House. The previous trainee Imogen
Clarke had now started a full time job at the Fan Museum.
Account funding – Over the last three years Norfolk Museum
Services had received £4 million in funding through the Arts
Council England’s “Major Partner Museum” programme. He
advised that from April 2018 this funding stream would come to
an end, and an application had been made in February 2017 with
the Arts council to be a “National Portfolio Organisation”.
Announcements were made in June, many museums applied and
he was pleased to report that Norfolk Museum Services
application had been approved. This meant funding of £4.8 million
over 2018-2022 and covered the cost of temporary exhibitions.
As a service they had been successful in their application for a
Heritage Funding, “Kick the Dust” was a long term project
engaging with young people. They had managed to secure
£750,000 to deliver the project over 4 years. They would work in
partnership with YMCA and Creative Collisions Great Yarmouth.
Cllr Clark thanked Robin for the report. He queried how long the
handmade exhibition would run for.
RH advised they have one exhibition a year.
Cllr Clark asked what the dates were for filming and airing of
“Antiques Road Trip” as it was reported they would be filming at
Ancient House.
HJ advised there were no dates set but an initial discussion had
taken place.
Cllr Clark requested that a transmission date be advised when
known so panel members could watch it. He congratulated the
team on their successful funding bids.
Cllr Darby queried if the First World War exhibition at Norwich
Castle was confined to Norfolk Museums as he was aware
Bishop Bonners Museum in Dereham had a good collection of
pieces.
RH confirmed the focus was on Norfolk Museum sites but there
3

Breckland Area Museums Committee
19 July 2017
Action By

was an opportunity to work with other museums.
Cllr Darby also pointed out that Gressenhall Museum was a
Prisoner of War camp for two years, 100 years ago.
RH explained that the exhibition at Norwich Castle had links to
Swanton Morley Barracks and looked at the difficulties faced by
servicemen and their families in the First World and today.
Cllr Darby queried the reason for low visitor figures at Lynn
Museum.
RH explained that there had not been a drop in paid admissions
but there had been a drop in family admissions and free
admission days. He advised the Time and Tide museum had
performed very well. There was a Titanic exhibition there currently
and this had increased both the school visitor numbers and paid
visitor admission numbers.
Cllr Ward queried how well the Teenage History Club was
attended.
RH advised there was succession planning in place so History
Club members could join the Teenage Club as the older members
left. He confirmed there was a waiting list to join the History Club.
Cllr Kybird asked which umbrella the Saturday Science Club sat.
RH advised there were currently no Saturday Science Clubs
running within Norfolk Museum Service Sites although Saturday
Art Clubs were held in Norwich and Great Yarmouth.
17/17GRESSENHALL FARM AND WORKHOUSE REPORT
Hannah Jackson – Operations Manager West presented the report for
Gressenhall Farm and Workhouse to members.
Cllr Clark noted that 137 visitors visited Gressenhall on the Lottery
Players preview day that had stated it was their first visit, he queried
whether the reason for their visit that day had been captured.
HJ advised that the event had been free of charge to Lottery Players
and had been picked up by the local press and social media. It was
understood these visitors used the free entry as an opportunity to visit.
Cllr Richmond noted the marquee was in the ground and were people
using it for wedding service and reception.
HJ confirmed the most recent wedding used the Chapel only for their
service. There were three more weddings booked for 2017 and they
were all using the site for the service and reception. She advised they
respond to the needs of each individual couple.
Cllr Richmond asked who provided the catering.
HJ confirmed the Mardlers Rest café on site was used for all catering
needs.
Cllr Ward queried on the flyer it stated the only assistance dogs were
permitted on site and was this a new rule.
HJ confirmed it was in place prior to her employment and she
4

Breckland Area Museums Committee
19 July 2017
Action By

understood the policy was driven by livestock issues.
Cllr Richmond advised that it would soon be the bi-centinary
anniversary of the Suffragette movement and were there any events
planned for this.
RH confirmed that it was being looked at for Norwich, the Shirehall
had submitted a draft bid for Heritage funding however he would
feedback the potential for an event at Gressenhall.
Cllr Clark queried if the recent Symphonic concert would run again in
future years.
HJ advised there had been 270 visitors at the evening performance
and would explore future opportunities.
RH commented that the logistics for holding the event were
comprehensive and to replicate it at the same high standard would
require additional funding.
Cllr Darby advised he attended the concert and had thoroughly
enjoyed it.
18/17COLLECTIONS REVIEW AND RATIONALISATION PROGRAMME
2015-18
Samantha Johns – Collections and Development Manager presented
the report.
Cllr Clark queried if the preferred option for the items listed was to
transfer to another museum as opposed to disposal.
SJ confirmed if items couldn’t be transferred the museum would retain
them rather than dispose of them.
Cllr Ward queried if item 35 was an incorrect photograph.
SJ confirmed it was. The item is a clock and not a soda syphon as
pictured, it was an incorrect image link.
Cllr Ward asked if the Museum service had a cigarette machine in the
collection.
SJ advised there was no specific note confirming the service had one
in the collection however the one listed did not fit with the collection
policy and had no local connection.
SJ advised the items would be advertised through the Museum
Journal. She suggested that at the next Breckland Area Museum
Partnership meeting held at Gressenhall, members might wish to
have a tour of the collection store to view the items and storage.
Resolved that the objects listed in the report be advertised for transfer
or disposed of.
The meeting closed at 15:40

CHAIRMAN
5

